Welcome to Today's eMedNY Webinar

To join the audio portion of the webinar use one of the following methods:

PHONE CALL

COMPUTER AUDIO

NE of the audio conference	ce options	× 🌆 Cho	ose ONE of the audio conference optic	ons
Phone Call	Computer Audio		Phone Call	Computer Audio
Country/Region	United States	-		
Dial	+1 669 254 5252 +1 646 828 7666 +1 646 964 1167 +1 669 216 1590 +1 415 449 4000			omputer Audio
Meeting ID Participant ID Passcode	When prompted Enter the Meeting ID, Participan Passcode found in your confirmation email.	nt ID and		

- > During today's session, phone lines have been muted and video sharing will not be used
- > The session will include a break for questions and answers that you may enter in the Q&A feature of Zoom
- > Please DONOT enter questions containing Protected Health or Personally Identifiable Information (PHI/PII)
- > If you need additional training or assistance after today's session, please contact the eMedNY Call Center at 800-343-9000





Thank You for attending today's webinar and for your continued participation in the NY Medicaid program



eMedNY.org Website





Provider Manuals





Provider Manuals

Provider Manuals

Welcome! Your Provider Manual to the New York Medicaid Program offers you a wealth of information about Medicaid, as well as specific instructions on how to submit a claim for rendered services.

Information for All Providers gives you pertinent policy and resource information!

Click on your provider manual below, and read about specific rules governing the provision of your care and service to Medicaid recipients. This section also contains billing instructions, as well as pertinent procedure codes and fee schedules.

Click on the link to the <u>Department of Health's Medicaid Update website</u>. This monthly publication is mailed to active providers, and informs providers of up-to-date changes in the Medicaid Program. This website has an index that makes finding relevant articles an easy task!

Your provider manual, along with recent Medicaid Update articles, will act as an effective guide to your participation in Medicaid.

SELECT A PROVIDER MANUAL



Ambulatory Patient Groups (APG)

Assisted Living (ALP)



Child (Foster) Care Agency



Chiropractor and Portable X-Ray



Clinical Psychology

Comprehensive Medicaid Case Management

Dental

DME





Adobe Reader is required to view documents.

The following information is a list of MEVS resources, including quick reference guides and the full manual.

- MEVS/DVS Provider Manual
- MEVS Quick Reference Guides
- <u>Choosing which MEVS method is right for</u> you

Supplemental Documentation

The following information is not part of your provider manual. However, it may be useful information, and is placed here for your convenience.

FTP Batch Procedure Manual

eMedNY

Provider Manuals – Doula



Introduction to Doula Billing: Part 1







Provider Manuals – MEVS Manual

Provider Manuals

Welcome! Your Provider Manual to the New York Medicaid Program offers you a wealth of information about Medicaid, as well as specific instructions on how to submit a claim for rendered services.

Information for All Providers gives you pertinent policy and resource information!

Click on your provider manual below, and read about specific rules governing the provision of your care and service to Medicaid recipients. This section also contains billing instructions, as well as pertinent procedure codes and fee schedules.

Click on the link to the Department of Health's Medicaid Update website. This monthly publication is mailed to active providers, and informs providers of up-to-date changes in the Medicaid Program. This website has an index that makes finding relevant articles an easy task!

Your provider manual, along with recent Medicaid Update articles, will act as an effective guide to your participation in Medicaid.

SELECT A PROVIDER MANUAL



Ambulatory Patient Groups (APG)

Assisted Living (ALP)



Child (Foster) Care Agency



Chiropractor and Portable X-Ray



eMedN

Clinical Psychology

Comprehensive Medicaid Case Management

Dental

DME





Dietitian / Nutritionist

Doula

Provider Manuals – MEVS Manual

Provider Manuals > MEVS and Supplemental Documentation



The following information is not part of your provider manual. However, it may be useful information, and is placed here for your convenience. (When changes are made to this document, the former version will be archived and can be retrieved by clicking on the archive link.)

MEVS Documentation

MEVS/DVS Provider Manual (PDF 952KB)

Version 4.44, February 2024

This manual replaces MEVS/DVS Provider Manual dated December 2022.

MEVS / DVS Provider Manual Archive

MEVS QUICK REFERENCE GUIDES

MEVS Telephone Quick Reference Guide (PDF 52KB) Version 2017-1 June 2, 2017 MEVS Telephone Quick Reference Guide Archive

Supplemental Documentation

FTP Batch Procedure Instructions (PDF 149KB)

This document contains information pertaining to access methods, obtaining access, file preparation procedures, and links to file format specifications in eMedNY's Companion Guides.





Provider Manuals – MEVS Manual

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION TO THE NEW YORK STATE MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION AN	D
DISPENSING VALIDATION SYSTEM (REV. 01/19)	
1.1 OTHER ACCESS METHODS TO EMEDNY (REV. 12/23)	1.1.1
2.0 COMMON BENEFIT IDENTIFICATION CARDS (CBIC)/FORMS (REV. 05/11)	2.1
2.1 PERMANENT COMMON BENEFIT IDENTIFICATION PHOTO CARD (Rev. 01/19)	2.1.1
2.2 PERMANENT COMMON BENEFIT IDENTIFICATION NON-PHOTO CARD (Rev. 05/11)	
2.3 REPLACEMENT COMMON BENEFIT IDENTIFICATION CARD (REV. 01/19)	
2.4 TEMPORARY MEDICAID AUTHORIZATION FORM (Rev. 05/11)	2.4.1
3.0 INTRODUCTION TO TELEPHONE (AUDIO RESPONSE UNIT) VERIFICATION (REV. 01/16)	
3.1 TELEPHONE VERIFICATION USING THE ACCESS NUMBER OR MEDICAID NUMBER (REV. 05/11)	
3.2 TELEPHONE VERIFICATION INPUT SECTION (Rev. 06/13)	
3.2.1 INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING A TELEPHONE TRANSACTION	
3.3 TELEPHONE VERIFICATION RESPONSE SECTION (REV. 12/23)	3.3.1
3.4 TELEPHONE VERIFICATION ERROR AND DENIAL RESPONSES (REV. 09/13)	
4.0 REFERENCE TABLES (REV. 02/19)	
4.1 ELIGIBILITY BENEFIT DESCRIPTIONS (REV. 12/23)	411
4.2 REJECT REASON CODES (REV. 11/21)	421
4.3 DECISION REASON CODES (REV. 03/14)	431
4.4 EXCEPTION CODES (REV. 12/22)	
4.5 COUNTY/DISTRICT CODES (REV. 09/11).	
4.6 NEW YORK CITY OFFICE CODES (REV. 01/15)	
4.6.1 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE	
4.6.2 MEDICAL ASSISTANCE	
4.6.3 SPECIAL SERVICES FOR CHILDREN (SSC)	4.6.2
4.6.4 FIELD OFFICES	
4.6.5 OFFICE OF DIRECT CHILD CARE SERVICES	4.6.2
5.0 APPENDIX (REV. 10/14)	5.1
5.1 ATTESTATION OF RESOURCES NON-COVERED SERVICES (REV. 10/14)	5.1
COMMUNITY COVERAGE NO LONG TERM CARE	5.1
COMMUNITY COVERAGE WITH COMMUNITY BASED LONG TERM CARE	
OUTPATIENT COVERAGE WITH COMMUNITY BASED LONG TERM CARE	
OUTPATIENT COVERAGE WITHOUT LONG TERM CARE	
OUTPATIENT COVERAGE WITH NO NURSING FACILITY SERVICES	
6.0 MODIFICATION TRACKING (REV. 12/23)	6.1



Self Help





Self Help – ePACES Claim Quick Reference Guides

Self Help

This page provides links to eMedNY help documents and pages that will help providers and users conduct business with us. If you believe any information to be incorrect, please let us know.

O ePACES

- ePACES Announcements
- ePaces Login Issue with Captcha
- Frequently Asked Questions
- Enroll Now
- ePACES General Information
- ePACES Help
- <u>Claim Quick Reference Guides</u>
- Prior Approval Quick Reference Guides
- ePACES Reference Sheets

Medicaid Eligibility Verification System (MEVS)

- MEVS/DVS Provider Manual
- MEVS Quick Reference Guides
- Choosing which MEVS method is right for you

Electronic Funds Transfer

- Frequently Asked Questions
- Enroll Now

NOTE: Instead of filling out the EFT Authorization Form above, you can complete the form online at: https://portal.emedny.org/provider/

O Web Portal

- Portal Login
- Enrolling in the Web Portal
- Core Web Services Enrollment
- Retrieving a forgotten User ID in the Web Portal
- Reset a forgotten Password in the Web Portal
- Web Portal User Administration

Provider Form Instructions

Prior Approval Forms





Claim Quick Reference Guides

Claim Quick Reference Guides

EPACES

5010 ePACES Dental Claim Reference Guide (PDF 915KB)

5010 ePACES Professional Real Time Claim Reference Guide (PDF 872KB)

- 5010 ePACES Professional Claim Reference Guide (PDF 947KB)
- 5010 ePACES Institutional Claim Reference Guide (PDF 2.15 MB)



Self Help – ePACES Reference Sheets

Self Help

This page provides links to eMedNY help documents and pages that will help providers and users conduct business with us. If you believe any information to be incorrect, please let us know.

O ePACES

- ePACES Announcements
- ePaces Login Issue with Captcha
- Frequently Asked Questions
- Enroll Now
- ePACES General Information
- ePACES Help
- Claim Quick Reference Guides
- Prior Approval Quick Reference Guides
- ePACES Reference Sheets

Medicaid Eligibility Verification System (MEVS)

- MEVS/DVS Provider Manual
- MEVS Quick Reference Guides
- Choosing which MEVS method is right for you

S Electronic Funds Transfer

- Frequently Asked Questions
- Enroll Now

NOTE: Instead of filling out the EFT Authorization Form above, you can complete the form online at: https://portal.emedny.org/provider/

O Web Portal

- Portal Login
- Enrolling in the Web Portal
- Core Web Services Enrollment
- Retrieving a forgotten User ID in the Web Portal
- Reset a forgotten Password in the Web Portal
- Web Portal User Administration

Provider Form Instructions

Prior Approval Forms





Information – Timely Billing Information





Information – Timely Billing Information

Information > Timely Billing Information

Timely Billing Information



FOD - 7000: Submitting Claims over Two Years Old



OD - 7001: Submitting Claims over 90 Days from Date of Service



FOD - 7006: Attachments for Claim Submission



Frequently Asked Questions on Delayed Claim Submission



General Remittance Billing Guidelines



General Institutional Billing Guidelines



eneral Professional Billing Guidelines





Provider Outreach and Training





Provider Outreach and Training





eMedNY ListServ





eMedNY ListServ

eMedNY Tools Center > LISTSERV®

eMedNY LISTSERV®

Welcome to the eMedNY LISTSERV®. The eMedNY LISTSERV® is a new Medicaid mailing system that offers providers, vendors and other subscribers the opportunity to receive a variety of notifications from eMedNY. The email notifications are provided as a free service to subscribers and may include information on provider manual updates, fee schedules, edit status changes, billing requirements and many other helpful notices. Notifications will be sent as necessary to keep subscribers informed and up to date about eMedNY/Medicaid initiatives and changes that may impact the provider community.

To subscribe or unsubscribe, please choose the list(s) you want, enter and confirm your email address below (scroll down), and then click the "SUBMIT" button.

You may subscribe to as many lists as you would like.

(After clicking Submit, your request will be processed and you will be presented a page listing all of the lists you have requested to subscribe and/or unsubscribe to. Please only click Submit once or this will generate multiple request emails. If you are not presented the page that displays the listing of all mailing lists, please contact us.)

Overview Category	√ Subscribe	XUnsubscribe	
eMedNY General Updates			Archives
ePACES	0		Archives
PTAR	0		Archives

Provider Type	✓ Subscribe	XUnsubscribe	
Acupuncture		O	Archives
Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA)			Archives
Assisted Living (ALP)			Archives
Bridges to Health			Archives
Care at Home Waiver			Archives

Enter email add			_
Confirm email a	ddress:		
	I'm not a robot	CO HEAPTENA Frata-Sara	



The eMedNY LISTSERV® is to be viewed as a supplement to the "Medicaid Update" which is the official newsletter of the NYS Medicaid program. Please note that the "Medicaid Update" is a free monthy publication; you may subscribe by sending your request to <u>medicaidupdate@</u> <u>healthmy.gov</u>.

** eMedNY LISTSERV® email content and attachments will not contain Protected Health Information (PHI)**

DOH Medicaid Updates





DOH Medicaid Updates



eMedNy

ePACES Professional Real Time











eMedNy ePACES

• welcome to



Please Note: Medicaid recipient level data is confidential and is protected by state and federal laws and regulations. It can be used only for the purposes directly connected to the administration of the Medicaid program. You are required to read, understand and comply with these regulations. There are significant state, civil and federal criminal penalties for violations. View Medicaid Confidentiality Regulations.

☑ I have read and I agree to the Medicaid Confidentiality Regulations



D Go

eMedNy ePACES

PROVIDER NAME - 0123456789

welcome to A Change Provider: A Change Provi

The New York State Department of Health invites you to use the ePACES application to request and receive a variety of HIPAA-compliant Medicaid transactions. Using the links in the menu-bar on the left and the Help link on the top right of each page, you will be able to easily navigate through all the available functionality. If you do not see the necessary links in the menu at the left, please contact your Primary Administrator.

Please make sure your Provider Name is displayed at the top of the page before continuing. If your Provider Name is incorrect or not available in the "Change Provider" drop-down box at the top of the page, please contact the eMedNY HelpDesk at 800-343-9000.

For further information, please visit these sites: eMedNY DOH

Claims

- New Claim
- Find Claims
- Real Time Responses
- Build Claim Batch
- Batches
- Status Inquiry
- ···· Status Responses

Eligibility

···· <u>Request</u> ···· <u>Responses</u>

PA/DVS

- ···· Initial Request
- *** <u>Revise/Cancel</u>
- Request Responses
- ••• Image Upload
- ••• <u>PA Roster</u>
- Downloads
- Support Files
- *** Provider
- *** Other Payer
- *** Submitter

User Admin *** Add/Edit Users

Help Log Out

Go Go

eMedNy ePACES

PROVIDER NAME - 0123456789

Claims

- New Claim
- ---- Find Claims
- Real Time Responses
- +++ Build Claim Batch
- Batches
- Status Inquiry
- Status Responses

Eligibility

- *** Request
- ···· <u>Responses</u>

PA/DVS

- •••• Initial Request
- *** Revise/Cancel
- Request
- *** <u>Responses</u>
- ••• Image Upload
- *** PA Roster
- +++ <u>PA Roster</u> <u>Downloads</u>
- Support Files
- *** Provider
- *** Other Paver

User Admin ••• Add/Edit Users

welcome to epaces

The New York State Department of Health invites you to use the ePACES application to request and receive a variety of HIPAA-compliant Medicaid transactions. Using the links in the menu-bar on the left and the Help link on the top right of each page, you will be able to easily navigate through all the available functionality. If you do not see the necessary links in the menu at the left, please contact your Primary Administrator.

Please make sure your Provider Name is displayed at the top of the page before continuing. If your Provider Name is incorrect or not available in the "Change Provider" drop-down box at the top of the page, please contact the eMedNY HelpDesk at 800-343-9000.

For further information, please visit these sites: eMedNY DOH

eMedNy ePACES

Claims

- New Claim
- Find Claims
- Real Time Responses
- Build Claim Batch
- •••• Submit Claim Batches
- Status Inquiry
- •••• Status Responses

Eligibility

- Request
- •••• <u>Responses</u>
- PA/DVS
- •••• Initial Request
- *** Revise/Cancel Request
- Responses
- •••• Image Upload
- PA Roster
- *** PA Roster Downloads

Support Files

- •••• Provider
- •••• Other Payer
- ••• Submitter

User Admin

••• Add/Edit Users



••• Submitter Support File

Submitter Information	
Electronic Transmitter Identification Number (ETIN):	0000
DeCertification Date:	12/31/2024

D - Go

eMedNy ePACES

PROVIDER NAME - 0123456789

Claims

- New Claim
- ---- Find Claims
- Real Time Responses
- HI Build Claim Batch
- Batches
- ···· Status Inquiry
- Status Responses

Eligibility

- *** Request
- ···· <u>Responses</u>

PA/DVS

- •••• Initial Request
- Revise/Cancel
- Request
- •••• <u>Responses</u>
- ••• Image Upload
- •••• <u>PA Roster</u>
- +++ <u>PA Roster</u> <u>Downloads</u>

Support Files

- *** Provider
- *** Other Payer
- *** Submitter

User Admin *** Add/Edit Users

• welcome to

epaces

Change Provider:

The New York State Department of Health invites you to use the ePACES application to request and receive a variety of HIPAA-compliant Medicaid transactions. Using the links in the menu-bar on the left and the Help link on the top right of each page, you will be able to easily navigate through all the available functionality. If you do not see the necessary links in the menu at the left, please contact your Primary Administrator.

Please make sure your Provider Name is displayed at the top of the page before continuing. If your Provider Name is incorrect or not available in the "Change Provider" drop-down box at the top of the page, please contact the eMedNY HelpDesk at 800-343-9000.

For further information, please visit these sites: eMedNY DOH

Help Log Out

D Go

eMedNy ePACES

PROVIDER NAME - 0123456789

Claims

- New Claim
- Find Claims
- Real Time Responses
- +++ Build Claim Batch
- Batches
- ···· Status Inquiry
- +++ Status Responses

Eligibility

•• <u>Request</u>

PA/DVS

- •••• Initial Request
- *** <u>Revise/Cancel</u>
- Request
- *** <u>Responses</u>
- ••• Image Upload
- *** PA Roster
- +++ <u>PA Roster</u> <u>Downloads</u>
- Support Files
- *** Provider
- *** Other Payer
- *** Submitter

User Admin

*** Add/Edit Users

welcome to epaces

The New York State Department of Health invites you to use the ePACES application to request and receive a variety of HIPAA-compliant Medicaid transactions. Using the links in the menu-bar on the left and the Help link on the top right of each page, you will be able to easily navigate through all the available functionality. If you do not see the necessary links in the menu at the left, please contact your Primary Administrator.

Please make sure your Provider Name is displayed at the top of the page before continuing. If your Provider Name is incorrect or not available in the "Change Provider" drop-down box at the top of the page, please contact the eMedNY HelpDesk at 800-343-9000.

For further information, please visit these sites: eMedNY DOH

New Eligibility Request





New Eligibility Request





Request has been submitted.





Help Log Out

D - Go

eMedNy ePACES

PROVIDER NAME - 0123456789

Claims

- New Claim
- ---- Find Claims
- Real Time Responses
- Build Claim Batch
- Batches
- ···· Status Inquiry
- Status Responses

Eligibility

- *** Request
- ···· <u>Responses</u>

PA/DVS

- •••• Initial Request
- *** <u>Revise/Cancel</u>
- Request
- ···· <u>Responses</u>
- ••• Image Upload
- *** PA Roster
- +++ <u>PA Roster</u> Downloads
- Support Files
- *** Provider
- *** Other Payer
- *** Submitter

User Admin

*** Add/Edit Users

welcome to epaces

The New York State Department of Health invites you to use the ePACES application to request and receive a variety of HIPAA-compliant Medicaid transactions. Using the links in the menu-bar on the left and the Help link on the top right of each page, you will be able to easily navigate through all the available functionality. If you do not see the necessary links in the menu at the left, please contact your Primary Administrator.

Please make sure your Provider Name is displayed at the top of the page before continuing. If your Provider Name is incorrect or not available in the "Change Provider" drop-down box at the top of the page, please contact the eMedNY HelpDesk at 800-343-9000.

For further information, please visit these sites: eMedNY DOH

•• Eligibility Activity Worklist

• Search Criteria		
Requested within the last 3 days	Client Last Name:	
From Date: mm/dd/yyyy	Client ID:	
To Date: mm/dd/yyyy		
Show Just my Transactions All Transactions for this provider		





Responses: Records 1-8 of 8

Client ID	Name	Date Submitted	
LL11111X	DOE. JOHN	09/04/2024	
LL44444X	SMITH, JAMES	09/04/2024	
LL55555X	DOE. JANE	09/04/2024	
LL55555X	WIILLIAMS, ROBERT	09/04/2024	
LL66666X	BROWN. JIM	09/04/2024	
LL33333X	SMITH, MARY	09/04/2024	
LL00000X	JONES. JOHN	09/04/2024	
LL77777X	DOE. JANET	09/04/2024	
Page size: 10 👻	Page: 1 of 1		1

Eligibility Response Details

Client ID: Gender:	LLIIIIX	Client Name: SSN:	DOE, JOHN
Date of Birth:	4/26/1987	Address 1:	ADDRESS LINE 1
Anniversary Date: Recertification:	8/01/2024 December	Address 2: City, State Zip:	CITY, STATE ZIP
County:	Nassau	Office:	H78 NY Health Benefit Exchange
Date of Service:	09/04/2024	Plan Date:	8/01/2024

Medicaid Eligibility Information:

Not MA Eligible

Eligibility Response Details

Client Information:			
Client ID:	LLIIIIIX	Client Name:	DOE, JOHN
Gender:	M	SSN:	
Date of Birth:	4/26/1987	Address 1:	ADDRESS LINE 1
Anniversary Date:	8/01/2024	Address 2:	
Recertification:	December	City, State Zip:	CITY, STATE ZIP
County:	Nassau	Office:	
Date of Service:	09/04/2024	Plan Date:	8/01/2024

Code	d Services			
	Description			
-				
٩G	Skilled Nursing Care			
۹L	Vision (Optometry)			
ин	Mental Health			
JC	Urgent Care		Standard Co-pay	
1	Medical Care		Service Type	Co-pay
35	Dental Care			
1	Diagnostic X-Ray		Clinic	\$3.00
4 47	Diagnostic X-Ray Hospital			
17			Clinic	\$3.00
17 18	Hospital		Clinic X-Ray	\$3.00 \$1.00
17 18 5	Hospital Hospital - Inpatient		Clinic X-Ray Lab Inpatient	\$3.00 \$1.00 \$0.50 \$25.00
	Hospital Hospital - Inpatient Diagnostic Lab		Clinic X-Ray Lab	\$3.00 \$1.00 \$0.50
Eligibility Response Details

Client ID:	LL11111X	Client Name:	DOE, JOHN
Gender:	M	SSN:	
Date of Birth:	4/26/1987	Address 1:	ADDRESS LINE 1
Anniversary Date:	8/01/2024	Address 2:	
Recertification:	December	City, State Zip:	CITY, STATE ZIP
County:	Nassau	Office:	
Date of Service:	09/04/2024	Plan Date:	8/01/2024

Medica	id Eligibility Information:	
ELIGI	BLE PCP	
Co-pay	/ Remaining:	\$50.00
	d Services	
Code	Description	
82	Family Planning	
88	Pharmacy	
Medica	id Managed Care:	

Phone: (212 Plan Code: MO

Medicare Information:		
Other Payer Name: MEDICA Medicare Identifier:	RE ABDQMB	

 Third Party Insurance 	::	
Other Payer Name: TPI		
Carrier Code:	01	
Other Payer Address:	PO BOX 1111 CITY, STATE ZIP	
Phone Number:	(800) 222-3333	
Policy Number:	POLNO1	
Group Number:	GRPN01	

Medicaid Restricted Recipient:		
Service Category	Provider	
35 - Dental Care	1234567890 XYZ MULTI-SRV FAM H C	
48 - Hospital - Inpatient	1234567891 ABC HSP MED CTR	
88 - Pharmacy	1234567893 CITY PHARMACY	
98 - Professional (Physician) Visit - Office	1234567892 JOHN DOE MD	



Help | Log Out

D Go

eMedNy ePACES

PROVIDER NAME - 0123456789

Claims

- New Claim
- Find Claims
- Real Time Responses
- Build Claim Batch
- Batches
- Status Inquiry
- Status Responses

Eligibility

- *** Request
- ···· <u>Responses</u>

PA/DVS

- •••• Initial Request
- *** Revise/Cancel
- Request
- *** <u>Responses</u>
- ••• Image Upload
- *** PA Roster
- +++ <u>PA Roster</u> <u>Downloads</u>
- Support Files
- *** Provider
- *** Other Payer
- *** Submitter

User Admin

*** Add/Edit Users

welcome to epaces

The New York State Department of Health invites you to use the ePACES application to request and receive a variety of HIPAA-compliant Medicaid transactions. Using the links in the menu-bar on the left and the Help link on the top right of each page, you will be able to easily navigate through all the available functionality. If you do not see the necessary links in the menu at the left, please contact your Primary Administrator.

Please make sure your Provider Name is displayed at the top of the page before continuing. If your Provider Name is incorrect or not available in the "Change Provider" drop-down box at the top of the page, please contact the eMedNY HelpDesk at 800-343-9000.

For further information, please visit these sites: eMedNY DOH

•	General Claim Information		
		 Indicates required field(s) 	
	Submission Reason:	Original 💟 NPI Number:	
	* Patient Control Number:	Original Replace Void Interim Final	
	Location Information		
	Address Line 1:		
	Address Line 2:		
	City:		
	State:	NY 💌	
	Zip Code:		
ľ			
	Client Information		
	* Enter a Client ID:	Go	

•	General Claim Information					
				* Indicates	required field(s)	
	Submission Reason:	Replace 💙	NPI Number			
	* Payer Claim Control Number:					
	* Patient Control Number:					

Location Information

* Enter a Client ID:

Address Line 1:	
Address Line 2:	
City:	
State:	NY 💌
Zip Code:	-
Client Information	

D Go

•	General Claim Information	
	Submission Reason:	* Indicates required field(s) Original NPI Number:
	* Patient Control Number:	
	Location Information	
	Address Line 1:	
	Address Line 2:	
	City:	
	State:	NY 💌
	Zip Code:	
	Client Information	
	* Enter a Client ID:	O Go

C	General Claim Information			
				* Indicates required field(s)
	Submission Reason:	Original 💌	NPI Number:	
	* Patient Control Number:			
$\left[\right]$	Location Information			
	Address Line 1:			
	Address Line 2:			
	City:			
	State:	NY 💌		
	Zip Code:		-	
	Client Information			
	* Enter a Client ID:		0 Go	

 General Claim Information 			
			 Indicates required field(s)
Submission Reason:	Original 💌	NPI Number:	
* Patient Control Number:			
Location Information			
Address Line 1:			
Address Line 2:			
City:			
State:	NY 💌		
Zip Code:		-	
Client Information			
* Enter a Client ID:		O Go	

General Claim Information	
	* Indicates required field(s)
Submission Reason:	Original 💌 NPI Number: 111111111
[°] Patient Control Number:	123
ocation Information	
Address Line 1:	1 Main St.
Address Line 2:	
City:	Nowhere
State:	NY 💌
Zip Code:	11111 - 1111
Client Information Enter a Client ID: Joan Smith Address Line 1 Address Line 2 City, State, Zip DOB:	AA00000A O
Gender:	F M
*Type of Claim:	
Profession	hal Real Time

General Claim Professional Claim Information	Provider Information	Diagnosis Diagnosis	Other Payers Service Line(s)
			* Indicates required field(s)
*Place of Service:		Codes	
		Code	Description
* Provider Signature On File?	O Yes O No	<u>01</u>	Pharmacy
		<u>02</u>	Telehealth Provided other than in Patient Home
*Assignment of Benefits?		<u>03</u>	School
*Release of Information?		<u>04</u>	Homeless Shelter
		<u>05</u>	Indian Health Service Free-standing Facility
*Accept Assignment?	• •	<u>06</u>	Indian Health Service Provider-based Facility
*	0	<u>07</u>	Tribal 638 Free-standing Facility
*Signature Source:	O Patient O	<u>08</u>	Tribal 638 Provider-based Facility
*Exempt from Copay?:	O Yes O No	<u>09</u>	Prison or Correctional Facility
	0	<u>10</u>	Telehealth Provided In Patients home
* Is Patient Pregnant?:	🔾 Yes 🔾 No	<u>11</u>	Office
		<u>12</u>	Client's Home
Patient Amount Paid:	\$	<u>13</u>	Assisted Living Facility
	*	<u>14</u>	Group Home
Prior Auth or Referral #:		<u>15</u>	Mobile Unit
Mammography Certification		<u>16</u>	Temporary Lodging
Number:		<u>17</u>	Walk-in Retail Health Clinic
CLIA Number:		<u>18</u>	Place of Employment- Worksite
		<u>19</u>	Off Campus-Outpatient Hospital
		<u>20</u>	Urgent Care Facility
Certification Information		<u>21</u>	Inpatient Hospital
Certification Condition Category	Codes	22	On Campus-Outpatient Hospital
	•	<u>23</u>	Emergency Room - Hospital
		<u>24</u>	Ambulatory Surgical Center
		<u>25</u>	Birthing Center
▼	•	<u>26</u>	Military Treatment Facility
Enter More Certification Information		<u>31</u>	Skilled Nursing Facility

















Dates

.

Admission Date:

Discharge Date:

Onset of Current Illness or Injury Date:

Last X-Ray Date:

Last Menstrual Period Date:

Hearing and Vision Prescription Date:

Disability From Date:

Disability Through Date:

Assumed Care Date:

Relinquished Care Date:

Accute manifestation Date:

Initial Treatment Date:

Last Seen Date:

Related Cau	ses Information	
Related Ca (select up to	uses: 2)	Employment Other Accident Auto Accident NY 💙 US 💌
Accident D	ate:	
Transport Inf		
Ambulance	Transport	 Non Emergency Transport
Patient Weight:	lbs.	*Driver License:
Ambulance Transport Reason:		* License Plate Number:
Transport Distance:	miles	
Ambulance Condition Codes:		
Transportatio	n Pick UP/Drop Off Loca	ation
	Pick UP	Drop Off
Address Line	1:	Address Line 1:
Address Line	2:	Address Line 2:
City:		City:
State:	NY 💌	State: NY 💌
Zip Code:		Zip Code: -

Service Authorization Exception Code:

Special Program Indicator:

Delay Reason:

Patient Weight (EPO patients):

lbs

Condition Codes	Codes			
Code	Code	Description		
	1	Proof of Eligibility Unknown or Unavailable		
	2	Litigation		
	3	Authorization Delays		
	<u>4</u>	Delay in Certifying Provider		
	<u>5</u>	Delay in Supplying Billing Forms		
	<u>Z</u>	Third Party Processing Delay		
	<u>8</u>	Delay in Eligibility Determination		
Code	2	Original Claim Rejected or Denied Due to a Reason Unrelated to the Billing Limitation Rules		
	<u>10</u>	Administration Delay in the Prior Approval Process		
Group Provider (use if a different entity than	<u>11</u>	Other		
Crew Devider Number	<u>15</u>	Natural Disaster		
Group Provider Number:	Code	Description		
O Previous		O Cla		



Rendering Provider Use an Existing Provider		
Select a Name:		
	-	
	Go	Enter a New Non-Medicaid Provider
OR Search for a Medicaid Provider:	OR *	NPI #:
ast Name:		
Provider Number:		
	Go	
Referring Provider		
Use an Existing Provider		
		Enter a New Non-Medicaid Provider
Use an Existing Provider Select a Name:		
Use an Existing Provider Select a Name:	Go	NPI #:
Use an Existing Provider Select a Name:		NPI #:

Select a Name:	
	 Enter a New Non-Medicaid Provider
DR Search for a Medicaid Provider: ast Name: rovider Number:	OR * AND/OR State License #:
Supervising Provider Use an Existing Provider Select a Name:]
Control Contr	• Enter a New Non-Medicaid Provider • NPI #:
Previous	Next

New Claim- 837 Professional Real Time



New Claim - 837 Professional















General Claim Information	• Professional Claim Information	Physician Information	Diagnosis Other Payers In	s Lin	
Line Line Item Ctl #	"Svc Date: Mod	*Chrg *Svc Amount Count	Place DX of Svc Pointer	*Emgcy	More De
1	From: T1032 09/04/2022	84.37 1 Uni 🛩		O Yes No	
2	From:			O Yes No	
3	From:	Unit		O Yes No	
4	From:	Unit		O Yes O No	
5	From:	Unit		O Yes O No	
Add More S	Service Lines				

. . Claim Entered

Claim Entry Status: Complete

Claim Type: Professional (RT)

Client ID:

Patient Control Num.: 12345

Note: Please use your browser to print this screen if you wish to maintain a copy.



Edit Current Claim 🜔 Enter Another New Claim 🜔

Validate Current Claim



Claim Entered

Claim Entry Status: Sent

Claim Type: Professional (RT)

Client ID:

Patient Control Num.: 12345

Note: Please use your browser to print this screen if you wish to maintain a copy.

Enter Another New Claim

Submit Real Time Claim Confirmation

Claim successfully submitted. Click the Real Time Responses link in the left hand navigational menu to view the corresponding Claim Acknowledgement response.

Help | Log Out

Go Go

eMedNy ePACES

PROVIDER NAME - 0123456789

Claims

- New Claim Find Claims Real Time
- Responses
- Build Claim Batch
- Batches
- ···· Status Inquiry
- Status Responses

Eligibility

- *** <u>Request</u>
- ···· <u>Responses</u>

PA/DVS

- •••• Initial Request
- *** <u>Revise/Cancel</u>
- Request
- •••• <u>Responses</u>
- ••• Image Upload
- •••• <u>PA Roster</u>
- +++ <u>PA Roster</u> <u>Downloads</u>

Support Files

- *** Provider
- *** Other Payer
- *** Submitter

User Admin

*** Add/Edit Users

welcome to epaces

The New York State Department of Health invites you to use the ePACES application to request and receive a variety of HIPAA-compliant Medicaid transactions. Using the links in the menu-bar on the left and the Help link on the top right of each page, you will be able to easily navigate through all the available functionality. If you do not see the necessary links in the menu at the left, please contact your Primary Administrator.

Please make sure your Provider Name is displayed at the top of the page before continuing. If your Provider Name is incorrect or not available in the "Change Provider" drop-down box at the top of the page, please contact the eMedNY HelpDesk at 800-343-9000.

For further information, please visit these sites: eMedNY DOH

•• Professional Real Time Claim Response Activity Worklist

Requested within the last 1 days	Submission Reason:	
Client Last Name:	Date Request Sent: (mm/dd/yyyy)	
Patient Control #:	Dates of Service From: (mm/dd/yyyy)	
Client ID #:	Dates of Service To: (mm/dd/yyyy)	
	Status:	



Name T	Patient Control # 🔻	Client ID	Submission Reason	Date Sent	Dates of Service	Status
<u>SMITH, JOAN</u>	12345	A00000A	Original	09/04/2024 3:55:58	09/04/2024	Received
Name	Patient Control #	Client ID	Submission Reason	Date Sent	Dates of Service	Status

SAMPLE PAID CLAIM RESPONSE

Clie	ent Information		me: JOAN	SMITH			
• Cla	im Level Statu	5					
paid		ent-The claim/line has t een adjudicated and is le.		уре:			
			Patie	nt Control	l #: 123	845	
			Phar	macy Cont	trol #:		
Payer #	Claim Control	Total Claim Charge Amount	Paid Amou	Int Date Serv	es of vice	Sta Dat	tus Effective e
24248	800000000030	84.37	84.37	09	/04/2024		09/04/2024
	e Level Status	1					09/04/2024
		84.37 Service Line Dates	84.37 Proc/NDC Code & Mod		Paid Amount	Units.	

SAMPLE <u>DENIED</u> CLAIM RESPONSE

	Finalized/Denial- Denied Charge An	The claim, nount	line has bee	en denied. (5	542) - Clai	Bill Typ	e:		
1					nt Contro macy Cor		345		
ayer t	Claim Control	Total Cla Amount	aim Charge	Paid Amou	int Dat	es of vice	Sta Dat	tus Effective e	
2424	1800000000030	84	4.37	0.00	(09/04/2024		09/04/2024	
Lin ine	e Level Status Status		Service Line Dates	Proc/NDC Code & Mod	Line Charge Amount	Paid Amount	Units.	Status Date	
(F2) - Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied. (88) - Entity not eligible for benefits for submitted dates of service. Note: This code requires use of an Entity Code. (QC) - Patient		09/04/2024	T1032	84.37	0.00	1.00	09/04/2024		

Edit/Error Knowledge Base (EEKB) Search Tool

https://www.emedny.org/HIPAA/5010/edit_error/index.aspx





Edit/Error Knowledge Base (EEKB) Search Tool

FIND EDIT INFORMATION to crosswalk the X12 Codes (Claim Adjustment Reason Code-CARC; Remit Adjustment Reason Code-RARC, Claim Status Codes-CS) received on the X12 835 Remittance or the X12 277 Claim Status Respose to an eMedNY edit. Use this search tool to obtain explanations, potential causes, and possible solutions to the failed edit.

NOTE: Only edits that may deny a claim are included in this tool. eMedNY proprietary edits are not available on the 835 Remittance. Pharmacy only edits (NCPDP) are not included in this list unless they are a global denial edit (example 00705 for Duplicate Claim).

TO SEARCH FOR AN EDIT filter the results by using one of the following methods:

- 1. The 5-digit eMedNY Edit Number found on Paper/PDF Remittance, OR
- 2. Electronic/835 Remittance, Claim Status (277/ePACES) codes, OR
- 3: Text contained in the Edit/Error Description

STILL HAVE QUESTIONS ABOUT AN EDIT?

Contact the eMedNY Call Center during the following hours: 1-800-343-9000

For provider inquiries pertaining to non-pharmacy billing, claims or provider enrollment: 7:30am - 8:00pm (ET), Mon.-Fri. (excluding holidays)

For provider inquiries pertaining to eligibility, Point of Service (POS), DVS, or Pharmacy claims: 7:00am - 10:00pm (ET), Mon.-Fri. (excluding holidays) 8:30am - 5:30pm (ET) Holidays and Weekends

SEARCH BY ANY METHOD BELOW

AA CODES 🕢 🕄 SEARCH BY TITLE TEXT 🥥
Healthcare Claim 88 Status Code: 88 Entity Identifier QC Go »

Edit/Error Knowledge Base (EEKB) Search Tool

Sample EEKB Response – eMedNY Edit 00162 Health Claim Status Code: 88 Entity Identifier Code: QC

Edit ID: 00162	Updated: 2/7/2014
Recipient Ineligible on Service Date	
Claim Adjustment Reason Code: 200 EXPENSES INCURRED DURING LAPSE IN COVERAGE.	Healthcare Claim Status Code 88 ENTITY NOT ELIGIBLE FOR BENEFITS FOR SUBMITTED DATES OF SERVICE.
Remark Code: N/A	Entity Identifier Code: QC
CAUSE: The patient's data on the NYS file does not show the person as eligible for Medic (DSS) is responsible for updating the State eligibility files.	caid on the Date of Service being billed. The patient's County Department of Social Services

SOLUTION: The Provider should contact the patient's County DSS for assistance.

SAMPLE <u>REJECTED</u> CLAIM RESPONSE

Client Informatio	n						
Client ID:	Nai	me:					
Claim Level Statu	s						
Information - The claim	ent/Rejected for Invalie m/encounter has invalied in the Status details w as of 10/02) (255)	d Bill Typ and Patient	e: Control #: icy Control #:				
Payer Claim Control #	Total Claim Charge Amount	Paid Amount	Datas of	Status Effective			
2424800000000030	84.37	0.00	09/04/2024	09/04/2024			
Line Level Status	Service Line Dates	Proc/NDC L Code & C	ine Paid harge Amount	Units. Status			

NOTE: Rejected claims **DO NOT** appear on remittance advice

Pre-adjudication Crosswalks

https://www.emedny.org/HIPAA/5010/transactions/crosswalks/index.aspx



NYS MEDICAID PRE-ADJUDICATION CROSSWALK FOR HEALTH CARE CLAIMS

VERSION 5010 (BATCH AND REAL-TIME)

277CA (OUTBOUND RESPONSE TO CLAIMS)					ESPC	ONSE T	O CLAI	MS)	5)			INBOUND CLAIM (VERSION 5010)				
	100000	OP 22	2000))		(LO	OP 222	20D)) BAT			тсн				
-	STC01-			STC10-		STC01-					837-		837-			
-1	-2	-3	-1	-2	-3	-1	-2	-3	NYS Medicaid Conditions	INST	PROF	DENT	PROF			
A7	231								Invalid NUBC Admission Type Code	1						
A7	232								ICD-10 diagnosis code for Admitting Diagnosis is invalid or not payable per NYSDOH policy (also applies to ICD-9 for services or discharges before October 1, 2015)	1						
A7	234								Invalid Patient Discharge Status	1						
A7	249	0		1					Invalid Place-of-Service Code		1	1	\checkmark			
A7	254								ICD-10 diagnosis code for Principal Diagnosis is invalid or not payable per NYSDOH policy (also applies to ICD-9 for services or discharge before October 1, 2015)	~						
A7	255			-	3 3				ICD-10 diagnosis code for Other Diagnosis (837I) or Health Care Diagnosis Code (837P, 837D) is invalid or not payable per NYSDOH policy (also applies to ICD-9 for services or discharges before October 1, 2015)	~	~	~	~			
A7	726								Rate Code validation error	\checkmark						
A7	465								ICD-10 procedure code for Principal Procedure is invalid or not payable per NYSDOH policy (also applies to ICD-9 for services or discharges before October 1, 2015)	1						
A7	490								ICD-10 procedure code for Other Procedure is invalid or not payable per NYSDOH policy (also applies to ICD-9 for services or discharges before October 1, 2015)	~						
A7	500	77							Invalid zip-code for Service Facility address	1	1	1	\checkmark			
A7	500	85		1					Invalid zip-code for Billing Provider address	1	1	1	\checkmark			
A7	501	85					1		Invalid state for Billing Provider address	1	1	1	\checkmark			
A7	501	87							Invalid state for Pay-to address	~	1	1	1			
A7	501	FA					-		Invalid state for facility or laboratory address	1	1	1	\checkmark			
A7	501	GB		j.	1		ĵ.		Invalid state for other insured address	1	1	1	1			
A7	501	IL							Invalid state for subscriber address	1	1	1	1			
A7	501	P4					1		Invalid state for payer address				\checkmark			
A7	501	PR	-	-					Invalid state for payer address	1	1	1				
A7	501	P4							Invalid state for other payer address				\checkmark			

Reference and Contact Information

- eMedNY Website
 - www.emedny.org
- Doula Provider Manual
 - www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/Doula
- NYSDOH Doula Services Website
 - www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/doula/index.htm
- ePACES Manual
 - www.emedny.org/HIPAA/SupportDocs/ePACES.html
- PACES Claim Quick Reference Guides
 - www.emedny.org/selfhelp/ePACES/ClaimQuickRefDocs.html
- eMedNY Call Center
 - 800-343-9000

Thank You







Prepared by GDIT

9/24/2024 9:58 AM